

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

ALIZA COVER, )  
 )  
Petitioner-Respondent-Cross Appellant, ) Supreme Court Docket No. 47004  
 )  
 )  
v. ) Fourth Judicial District, Ada County, Case  
 ) No. CV01-18-3877  
IDAHO BOARD OF CORRECTION, )  
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF )  
CORRECTION, JEFFREY RAY, )  
 )  
Respondents-Appellants. )  
 )

---

**MOTION OF AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ALIZA COVER**

---

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and  
for the County of Ada, Hon. Lynn Norton

---

**Deborah A. Ferguson, ISB # 5333**  
Ferguson Durham, PLLC  
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325  
Boise, ID 83702  
(208) 345-5183  
daf@fergusondurham.com

**Joseph C. Welling**  
Phillips Black, Inc.  
100 N. Tucker Blvd., Suite 750  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
(888) 532-0897  
j.welling@phillipsblack.org

**Judy Perry Martinez**  
**President**  
American Bar Association  
321 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,*  
American Bar Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. There is No Compelling Need for Secrecy Measures Here.....	5
1. Idaho law presumes transparency absent a specific demonstration that an exception to that broad policy applies.....	5
2. The Department has no legitimate interest in carrying out unexamined and potentially unconstitutional executions. ....	7
3. The Department’s secrecy measures are contrary to the First Amendment policy favoring transparency. ....	7
B. Transparency is Essential to Ensuring Executions Comport with the Constitution. ....	10
1. Secrecy measures facilitate inhumane executions. ....	10
2. Public disclosure is necessary for the condemned to pursue constitutional challenges to execution protocols.....	13
3. Secrecy measures impeded due process of law in administering the death penalty. ....	15
C. Public disclosure and the resulting public discourse and debate are essential to an effective justice system. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alvogen, Inc. v State of Nevada</i> , No. 18A777312, 2018 WL 4145017, (Nev. Dist. Ct., July 11, 2018).....	9
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Corr. v. McKesson Med.-Surgical, Inc.</i> , 2018 Ark. 154 (2018).....	9
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	11, 14
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	7
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
Decision and Order Regarding Continued Anonymity of DRC employee #1, <i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litigation</i> , Case No. 2:11-cv-1016 (S.D.Ohio Sept. 27, 2019).....	10
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	18
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	16
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) .....	14
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	15
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	7, 9
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	16
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	16
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	9
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	16
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	18
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1956).....	18

<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908).....	16
<i>Ward v. Portneuf Med. Ctr.</i> , 248 P.3d 1236 (2011).....	6
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
I.C. § 19-2716 .....	6
I.C. § 67-6601 .....	6
I.C. § 74-102(1).....	6
I.C. § 74-105(4).....	6, 7
I.C. § 19-2716A .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> .....	2
<i>ABA Mission and Association Goals</i> .....	1
<i>ABA Policy Resolution 108B</i> .....	3
Adam Tamburin & Dave Boucher, <i>Tennessee Execution: Billy Ray Irick Tortured to Death, Expert Says in New Filing</i> , Tennessean.com (Sept. 7, 2018).....	13
Associated Press, <i>Christopher Young, Death Row Inmate from San Antonio, Executed for Deadly 2004 Robbery</i> , abc13.com (July 17, 2018).....	13
Austin Sarat, <i>Gruesome Spectacles: Botched Executions and America’s Death Penalty</i> (2014)	13
Brief for the Association for Accessible Medicines as Amicus Curiae, <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , No. 17-8151 2018 WL 3572366 (U.S. 2018).....	8
Chris Greer, <i>Delivering Death: Capital Punishment, Botched Executions and the American News Media</i> , in <i>Captured by the Media: Prison Discourse in Popular Culture</i> 84 (Paul Mason, ed., 2006).....	13
Corinna Barrett Lain, <i>The Politics of Botched Executions</i> , 49 U. Rich. L. Rev. 825 (2015) .	12, 13
David Indermaur, <i>Dealing the Public In: Challenges for a Transparent and Accountable Sentencing Policy in Penal Populism, Sentencing Councils and Sentencing Policy</i> 119 (Arie Freiberg & Karen Gelb, eds., 2013).....	19

Elisabeth A. Semel, Op-Ed., <i>End Secrecy in Lethal Injections</i> , CNN (Jan. 16, 2014, 11:31 AM)	11
Eric Berger, <i>Individual Rights, Judicial Deference, and Administrative Law Norms in Constitutional Decision Making</i> , B.U. L. REV. 1367 (2011)	11
Eric Berger, <i>Lethal Injection Secrecy and Eighth Amendment Due Process</i> , 55 B.C. L. Rev. 1367 (2014)	passim
Erik Eckholm, <i>Pfizer Blocks the Use of Its Drugs in Executions</i> , N.Y. Times, May 13, 2016, at A1	8
Eugene R. Fidell, <i>Transparency, 2009</i> , 61 Hastings L.J. 457 (2009)	19
Jon Yorke, <i>Comity, Finality, and Oklahoma’s Lethal Injection Protocol</i> , 69 Okla. L. Rev. 545 (2017)	18
Juan A. Lozano & Michael Gracyk, <i>Texas Executes Man in the Torture, Drowning of Ex-Roommate</i> , APnews.com (Sept. 26, 2018)	13
Justice L. Brandeis, <i>Other People’s Money</i> (1913)	11
Kelly A. Mennemeier, <i>A Right to Know How You’ll Die: A First Amendment Challenge to State Secrecy Statutes Regarding Lethal Injection Drugs</i> , 107 J. Crim. L. & Criminology, 443 (2017)	12
Liliana Segura, <i>Cruel and Unusual: A Second Failed Execution in Ohio</i> , TheIntercept.com (Nov. 19, 2017)	13
<i>Nebraska Inmate Makes Final Statement as Witnesses Describe First-ever Fentanyl Execution</i> , cbsnews.com (Aug. 15, 2018)	13
Sofia Lotto Persio, <i>Eric Branch’s Last Words: Florida Killer Screamed “Murderers” After Lethal Injection</i> , Newseek.com (Feb. 23, 2018)	13
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Transparency and Participation in Criminal Procedure</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 911 (2006)	19
Stuart Banner, <i>The Death Penalty: An American History</i> (2002)	11
<i>Texas to Execute Third Prisoner This Year Amid Reports of Botched Killings</i> , TheGuardian.com (Feb. 1, 2018)	13
Tracy Connor, <i>Doyle Lee Hamm Wished for Death During Botched Execution, Report Says</i> , NBCNews.com (Mar. 5, 2018), <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/lethal-injection/doyle-lee-hamm-wished-death-during-botched-execution-report-says-n853706">https://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/lethal-injection/doyle-lee-hamm-wished-death-during-botched-execution-report-says-n853706</a>	13
Ty Alper, <i>Anesthetizing the Public Conscience: Lethal Injection and Animal Euthanasia</i> , 35 Fordham Urb. L.J. 817 (2008)	11

**Rules**

Board Rule 135.06 ..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Am. I..... 5

U.S. Const. Am. VIII ..... 5, 18
